



CLOUD NINE WEB3 TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021
(In Canadian dollars)

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of:
CLOUD NINE WEB3 TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Cloud Nine Web3 Technologies Inc. and its subsidiary (collectively "the Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at September 30, 2022 and the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders' equity (deficiency) and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at September 30, 2022, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 1 in the consolidated financial statements, which indicates that the Company incurred a comprehensive loss of \$2,900,912 during the year ended September 30, 2022, and as of that date, had accumulated losses since inception of \$13,033,246. As stated in Note 1, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Other Matter

The financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2021 were audited by another auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on those financial statements on January 28, 2022.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

SERVICE

INTEGRITY

TRUST



SUITE 420

1501 WEST BROADWAY

VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA

CANADA V6J 4Z6

TEL: (604) 428-1866

FAX: (604) 428-0513

WWW.WDMCA.COM

WDM

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Mike Kao.

WDM

Chartered Professional Accountants

Vancouver, B.C.
January 17, 2023



Cloud Nine Web3 Technologies Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As at September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Note	2022	2021
		\$	\$
Assets			
Current			
Cash and cash equivalents	19	1,104,535	2,508,857
GST recoverable		6,909	7,380
Prepays and other assets	4,16(a)	214,462	385,000
		1,325,906	2,901,237
Intangible assets			
Investment	5	3,799,705	5,294,623
Derivative	6	903,000	145,182
Capital assets	6	861,000	104,818
		2,012	3,427
		5,565,717	5,548,050
		6,891,623	8,449,287
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	7	211,640	376,999
Loans and borrowings	8,10	158,415	100,000
Convertible debentures	9	-	229,072
		370,055	706,071
Loans and borrowings	8	-	51,800
		370,055	757,871
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital	11	16,817,468	16,425,140
Reserves		2,737,346	307,794
Deficit		(13,033,246)	(9,041,518)
		6,521,568	7,691,416
		6,891,623	8,449,287
Nature of operations and going concern	1		
Subsequent event	4(a)		

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors:

(Signed) "Allan Larmour"
Director

(Signed) "Kant Trivedi"
Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Cloud Nine Web3 Technologies Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss
Years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Note	2022	2021
		\$	\$
Expenses			
Advertising and promotion		32,866	747,660
Amortization and depreciation	5	583,295	68,310
Consulting fees		5,500	641,975
Investor and public relations		156,793	516,105
Insurance		80,000	23,000
Marketing		14,000	1,342,526
Office and administration	10	173,285	113,584
Professional fees	10	224,749	243,731
Regulatory and transfer agent fees		77,668	103,536
Salaries and benefits	10	380,580	198,877
Share-based compensation	10,13,14	1,401,674	136,474
		3,130,410	4,135,778
Loss before other items		(3,130,410)	(4,135,778)
Other items			
Finance costs	18	(23,210)	(112,640)
Foreign exchange (loss) gain		(729)	10,852
Government grant	8	-	4,249
Gain on settlement of payables		-	252,745
Interest income		1,464	-
Impairment of intangible assets	5	(1,087,646)	-
Unrealized gain on derivative	6	615,000	-
Gain on write-off of accounts payable		75,619	-
		(419,502)	155,206
Net loss for the year		(3,549,912)	(3,980,572)
Other comprehensive income			
Unrealized gain on investment	6	649,000	-
Comprehensive loss for the year		(2,900,912)	(3,980,572)
Net loss per share - basic and diluted		(0.05)	(0.11)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding		66,166,880	37,715,705

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Cloud Nine Web3 Technologies Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

Years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Note	Share capital		Reserves			Accumulated comprehensive income	Total reserves	Deficit	Total
		Number	Amount	Stock Options and RSUs	Warrants	Convertible debentures				
		#	\$	\$		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, September 30, 2021		62,595,653	16,425,140	154,319	122,412	31,063	-	307,794	(9,041,518)	7,691,416
Conversion of debentures	9	4,000,000	271,063	-	-	(31,063)	-	(31,063)	-	240,000
Exercise of warrants	12	1,277,000	89,390	-	-	-	-	-	-	89,390
Vested RSUs		250,000	31,875	(31,875)	-	-	-	(31,875)	-	-
Share-based compensation	13,14	-	-	1,401,674	-	-	-	1,401,674	-	1,401,674
Cancelled and forfeited options	13	-	-	(225,907)	-	-	-	(225,907)	225,907	-
Expired warrants		-	-	-	(23,054)	-	-	(23,054)	23,054	-
Modification of warrants	12	-	-	-	690,777	-	-	690,777	(690,777)	-
Comprehensive loss for the year		-	-	-	-	-	649,000	649,000	(3,549,912)	(2,900,912)
Balance, September 30, 2022		68,122,653	16,817,468	1,298,211	790,135	-	649,000	2,737,346	(13,033,246)	6,521,568
Balance, September 30, 2020 (Restated – Note 3)		16,857,047	3,810,207	114,263	-	224,000	-	338,263	(5,082,023)	(933,553)
Shares issued for equity financings	11	10,563,462	4,263,716	-	99,358	-	-	99,358	-	4,363,074
Share issue costs	11	-	(203,903)	-	23,054	-	-	23,054	-	(180,849)
Shares issued for asset acquisition	5	4,411,765	4,700,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,700,000
Conversion of debentures		19,212,833	1,541,406	-	-	(334,688)	-	(334,688)	-	1,206,718
Equity component of convertible debentures	9	-	-	-	-	141,751	-	141,751	-	141,751
Exercise of options	11	910,000	229,591	(75,341)	-	-	-	(75,341)	-	154,250
Forfeited options		-	-	(21,077)	-	-	-	(21,077)	21,077	-
Exercise of warrants	12	10,640,546	2,084,123	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,084,123
Share-based compensation	13	-	-	136,474	-	-	-	136,474	-	136,474
Comprehensive loss for the year		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(3,980,572)	(3,980,572)
Balance, September 30, 2021		62,595,653	16,425,140	154,319	122,412	31,063	-	307,794	(9,041,518)	7,691,416

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Cloud Nine Web3 Technologies Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
<i>Operating activities</i>		
Net loss for the year	(3,549,912)	(3,980,572)
<i>Items not affecting cash</i>		
Amortization and depreciation	583,295	68,310
Impairment of intangible assets	1,087,646	-
Share-based compensation	1,401,674	136,474
Accrued interest and accretion expense	21,543	101,712
Foreign exchange gain	729	(10,852)
Unrealized gain on derivative	(615,000)	-
Gain on settlement of payables	-	(252,745)
Gain on write off accounts payable	(75,619)	-
Government grant	-	(4,249)
<i>Changes in non-cash working capital items:</i>		
GST recoverable	471	(7,380)
Prepays and other assets	170,538	(384,999)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(113,712)	123,008
Income taxes payable	-	(18,140)
	(1,088,347)	(4,229,433)
<i>Investing activities</i>		
Intangible assets development costs	(155,365)	(306,500)
Acquisition of intangible assets	-	(300,000)
Purchase of capital assets	-	(4,254)
Investment and derivative	(250,000)	(250,000)
	(405,365)	(860,754)
<i>Financing activities</i>		
Shares issued for cash, net of share issue costs	89,390	6,420,598
Proceeds from issuance of convertible debentures, net of transaction costs	-	1,185,409
Proceeds from loans and borrowings	-	20,000
Repayment from loans and borrowings	-	(29,500)
	89,390	7,596,507
(Decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents	(1,404,322)	2,506,320
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	2,508,857	2,537
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	1,104,535	2,508,857

Supplemental cash flow information (Note 19)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Cloud Nine Web3 Technologies Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. Nature of operations and going concern

(a) Nature of operations

Cloud Nine Web3 Technologies Inc. (the "Company") was incorporated in the Province of British Columbia on April 14, 2015, under the Business Corporations Act of British Columbia.

The Company is a development stage technology issuer focused on developing and offering peer-to-peer or decentralized infrastructure products and related content including its proprietary Limitless VPN (virtual private network).

The common shares of the Company are listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange (the "Exchange") under the symbol "CNI". The Company's registered office is located at 900 – 885 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, BC, V6C 3H1 and its head office is located at 610 – 700 West Pender Street, Vancouver, BC, V6C 1G8.

(b) Going concern

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will continue its operations for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business.

The Company has incurred losses and negative operating cash flows since inception. During the year ended September 30, 2022, the Company incurred a comprehensive loss of \$2,900,912 (2021 - \$3,980,572) and as of September 30, 2022, had an accumulated deficit of \$13,033,246 (2021 - \$9,041,518). The continued operations of the Company are dependent on future profitable operations, management's ability to manage costs and the availability of equity and debt financings. Management is committed to raising additional capital to meet its financial obligations and commitments, fund its growth initiatives, capital expenditures and sustain its operations in the normal course of business. Although the Company has raised funds in the past, there can be no assurance that the Company will be able to secure additional adequate financing.

These factors indicate the existence of material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt regarding the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. These consolidated financial statements do not include adjustments to amounts and classifications of assets and liabilities that may be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments could be material.

Cloud Nine Web3 Technologies Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies

(a) Basis of presentation

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair value. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting. The functional and presentation currency of the Company and its subsidiaries is the Canadian dollar.

The consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors of the Company on January 17, 2023.

(b) Basis of consolidation

The Financial Statements include the accounts of the Company and the following subsidiary:

Subsidiary	Ownership	Jurisdiction
BHR Capital Corp. (“BHR”)	100%	Canada

Subsidiary is entity controlled by the Company. Control exists when the Company has the power, directly and indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity and be exposed to the variable returns from its activities. The financial results of the subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. All intercompany transactions and balances are eliminated on consolidation.

(c) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on deposit with banks, demand deposits, and money market instruments with maturities of three months or less, which are readily convertible into cash and are subject to insignificant changes in value. Cash and cash equivalents are designated as financial assets at amortized cost.

(d) Business combinations and asset acquisitions

Acquisition of businesses are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of a business combination is measured as the sum of the acquisition date fair values of the assets transferred, liabilities incurred or assumed, and equity instruments issued in exchange for control of the acquiree. The Company recognizes identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed at their acquisition date fair values. Acquisition related costs are expensed as incurred.

Acquisitions that do not meet the definition of a business combination are accounted for as an asset acquisition. The cost of an asset acquisition is allocated to the individual identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their relative fair values. Asset acquisition do not give rise to goodwill.

Cloud Nine Web3 Technologies Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(e) Intangible assets

Intangible assets are recorded at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment losses. Intangible assets acquired in a business combination are measured at fair value at the acquisition date. Amortization is provided on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives which do not exceed the contractual period, if any, as follows:

IP assets	10 years
Digital curriculum	2 – 5 years

Intangible assets that have indefinite useful lives are not subject to amortization and are tested annually for impairment, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that they might be impaired. The estimated useful lives, residual values, and amortization methods are reviewed at each year end, and any changes in estimates are accounted for prospectively.

An intangible asset is derecognized on disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising from the derecognition is measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognized in profit or loss.

(f) Impairment of intangible assets

Intangible assets with an indefinite life or not yet available for use are tested for impairment annually, and whenever events or circumstances that make it more likely than not that an impairment may have occurred, such as a significant adverse change in the business climate or a decision to sell or dispose all or a portion of the assets. Finite life intangible assets are tested whenever there is an indication of impairment.

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of intangible assets exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amounts of the intangible assets are determined based on the higher of the fair value less costs of disposal or value in use. There is a material degree of uncertainty with respect to the estimates of the recoverable amounts of the intangible assets given the necessity of making key economic assumptions about the future. Many factors used in assessing recoverable amounts are outside of the control of management and it is reasonably likely that assumptions and estimates will change from period to period. These changes may result in future impairments.

Any impairment is recorded in profit and loss in the period in which the impairment is identified. A reversal of an asset impairment loss is allocated to the intangible assets on a pro rata basis. In allocating a reversal of an impairment loss, the carrying amount of an asset shall not be increased above the lower of its recoverable amount and the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior periods.

(g) Share capital

Cash consideration received from the issuance of units, consisting of common shares and share purchase warrants, are first allocated to common shares based on the quoted market value of the common shares at the time the units are priced, and the balance, if any, is allocated to the attached warrants under the residual method. Transaction costs directly attributable to the issuance of common shares are recognized as a deduction from share capital. Proceeds received for shares that have not yet been issued as at the reporting date are recorded as share subscriptions.

Cloud Nine Web3 Technologies Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(g) Share capital (continued)

Shares issued for non-monetary consideration are recorded at fair value of the goods or services received. When such fair value cannot be estimated reliably, fair value is measured based on the quoted market value of the Company's shares on the date of share issuance. Warrants issued as purchase consideration in non-monetary transactions are recorded at fair value using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

(h) Share-based compensation

Stock Options

Stock options issued to employees are measured at fair value at the grant date and are recognized as an expense over the relevant vesting periods with a corresponding credit to share reserves.

Stock options issued to non-employees are measured at the fair value of goods or services received or the fair value of equity instruments issued, if it is determined that the fair value of the goods or services cannot be reliably measured. The fair value of non-employee stock options is recorded as an expense at the date the goods or services are received with a corresponding credit to share reserves.

The fair value of options is calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. When determining the fair value of stock options, management is required to make certain assumptions and estimates related to expected lives, volatility, risk-free rate, future dividend yields and estimated forfeitures at the initial grant date.

The number of options expected to vest is reviewed and adjusted at the end of each reporting period such that the amount recognized for services received as consideration for the equity instruments granted shall be based on the number of equity instruments that eventually vest. Upon the exercise of stock options, proceeds received from stock option holders are recorded as an increase to share capital and the related share reserve is transferred to share capital.

Restricted Share Units ("RSUs") and Deferred Share Units ("DSUs")

RSUs are equity-settled share-based payments. RSUs are measured at their intrinsic fair value on the date of grant based on the closing price of the Company's shares on the date prior to the grant, and is recognized as share-based compensation expense over the vesting period with a corresponding credit to share reserves.

Under IFRS, the Company's DSUs are classified as equity-settled share-based payment transactions as they are settled in either cash or common shares at the sole discretion of the Company. As such, the DSUs are measured in the same manner as RSUs.

The amount recognized for services received as consideration for the RSUs and DSUs granted is based on the number of equity instruments that eventually vest. Upon the release of RSUs and DSUs, the related share reserve is transferred to share capital.

Cloud Nine Web3 Technologies Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(i) Loss per share

The Company calculates basic earnings or loss per share by dividing net income or loss by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the reporting period. The Company follows the treasury stock method for the calculation of diluted earnings per share. Stock options, share purchase warrants, and other equity instruments are dilutive when the average market price of the common shares during the period exceeds the exercise price of the options, warrants and other equity instruments. When a loss has been incurred, basic and diluted loss per share is the same because the exercise of options and warrants would be anti-dilutive.

Diluted earnings per share is computed in a manner similar to basic earnings per share except that the weighted average shares outstanding are increased to include additional shares from restricted and deferred stock units and the assumed exercise of stock options and warrants, if dilutive.

(j) Financial instruments

Recognition and classification

The Company recognizes a financial asset or financial liability on the consolidated statement of financial position when it becomes party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), at fair value through other comprehensive (loss) income ("FVOCI") or at amortized cost. The Company determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification of financial assets is generally based on the business model in which the financial assets are managed and their contractual cash flow characteristics.

Equity instruments that are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. For other equity instruments, on the day of acquisition the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate them as at FVOCI.

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortized cost or FVOCI as described above are measured at FVTPL. This includes all derivative financial assets. On initial recognition, the Company may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortized cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.

Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL.

Measurement

Initial measurement

On initial recognition, all financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at fair value adjusted for directly attributable transaction costs except for financial assets and liabilities classified as FVTPL, in which case the transaction costs are expensed as incurred.

Cloud Nine Web3 Technologies Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(j) Financial instruments (continued)

Subsequent measurement

The following accounting policies apply to the subsequent measurement of financial instruments:

Financial assets at FVTPL	These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses including any interest or dividend income, are recognized in profit or loss. Transaction costs are expensed as incurred.
Financial assets at amortized cost	These assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The amortized cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognized in profit or loss.
Equity investments at FVOCI	These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognized as income in profit or loss unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses are recognized in OCI and are never reclassified to profit or loss.

The following accounting policies apply to the subsequent measurement of financial instruments:

Debt investments at FVOCI	These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income is calculated using the effective interest rate method; foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in profit or loss. Other net gains and losses are recognized in OCI. On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in OCI are reclassified to profit or loss.
Financial liabilities at amortized cost	These are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Other financial liabilities are derecognized, when the obligations are discharged, cancelled or expired.

Impairment of financial instruments

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired.

Cloud Nine Web3 Technologies Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(j) Financial instruments (continued)

Impairment of financial instruments (continued)

For financial assets measured at amortized cost, and debt investments at FVOCI, the Company applies the expected credit loss model. At each reporting date, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the twelve month expected credit losses. The Company shall recognize in profit or loss, as an impairment gain or loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognized.

Convertible debentures

Convertible notes are compound financial instruments which are accounted for separately by their components: a financial liability and an equity instrument. The financial liability, which represents the obligation to pay coupon interest on the convertible notes in the future, is initially measured at its fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost. The residual amount is accounted for as an equity instrument at issuance.

Transaction costs are apportioned to the debt liability and equity components in proportion to the allocation of proceeds as a reduction to the carrying amount of the liability and equity component.

The liability component of the convertible notes was valued using Company specific interest rates assuming no conversion features existed. The resulting debt component is accreted to its fair value over the term to maturity as a non-cash interest charge and the equity component is presented in convertible notes reserve as a separate component of shareholders' equity.

(k) Income taxes

Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity. Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years.

Cloud Nine Web3 Technologies Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(k) Income taxes (continued)

Deferred tax is recorded using the liability method, providing for temporary differences, between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the date of financial position.

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset deferred tax assets against deferred tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

(l) Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to exercise judgment and to make estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses. Estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are continually evaluated for reasonableness and relevancy. Where revisions to accounting estimates are required, they are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised for the current as well as future periods that are affected.

Significant judgments, estimates and assumptions that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements are described below:

Going concern

The assessment of whether the going concern assumption is appropriate requires management to take into account all available information about the future, which is at least, but not limited to, twelve months from the end of the reporting period. The Company is aware that material uncertainties exist related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

Cloud Nine Web3 Technologies Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(l) Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions (continued)

Intangible assets acquired through acquisition

Classification of an acquisition as a business combination or an asset acquisition depends on whether the assets acquired constitute a business, which can be a complex judgment. The assessment required management to assess the inputs, processes and outputs of the company acquired at the time of acquisition. Whether an acquisition is classified as a business combination or an asset acquisition can have a significant impact on the entries made on and after acquisition.

In determining the fair value of all identifiable assets and liabilities acquired, the most significant estimates relate to intangible assets. For any intangible asset identified, depending on the type of intangible asset and the complexity of determining its fair value, an independent valuation expert or management may develop the fair value, using appropriate valuation techniques, which are generally based on a forecast of the total expected future net cash flows. The Company estimated the value of its intangible assets based on the fair value of the equity instruments granted.

Estimated useful life of intangible assets

The useful life of intangible assets relates to the future performance of the assets and management's judgment of the period over which economic benefit will be derived from the assets. The useful life is determined by management and is regularly reviewed for appropriateness. The amortization of Company's finite-life intangible assets begins when the assets are available for use. The useful life is based on historical experience with similar development costs as well as anticipation of future events which may impact their life such as changes in technology.

Impairment of intangible assets

Judgment is required in determining whether intangible assets have indicators of impairment. Determining the amount of impairment of intangible assets requires an estimation of the recoverable amount, which is defined as the higher of fair value less the cost of disposal or value in use. Many factors used in assessing recoverable amounts are outside of the control of management and it is reasonably likely that assumptions and estimates will change from period to period. These changes may result in future impairments.

Fair value of investments and derivatives

The Company reviews its investments and records their fair value at each financial statement reporting date. For investments in public companies, fair value is determined based on the quoted market price. For investments in private companies, certain subjective measures, including recent share transactions, prices for comparable entities, review of cash flow projections and the investee's prospects, financial ratios and discounted cash flows are techniques used to determine fair value. Where possible, the Company uses inputs obtained from observable market data for its valuation models. However, if observable market data is not available, the Company uses judgment to determine fair value.

Cloud Nine Web3 Technologies Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

- (l) Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions (continued)

Fair value of investments and derivatives (continued)

The individual fair values attributed to the different components of a financing transaction such as investments in equity securities and derivative financial instruments, are determined using valuation techniques. The Company uses judgment to select the methods used to make certain assumptions and in performing the fair value calculations in order to determine (a) the values attributed to each component of a transaction at the time of their issuance; and (b) the fair value measurements for certain instruments that require subsequent measurement at fair value on a recurring basis. These valuation estimates could be significantly different because of the use of judgment and the inherent uncertainty in estimating the fair value of these instruments that are not quoted in an active market.

Convertible debentures

The identification of convertible debenture components, financial liability and equity, is based on interpretations of the substance of the contractual arrangement and therefore requires judgment from management. The separation of the components affects the initial recognition of the convertible debenture at issuance and the subsequent recognition of interest on the liability component. The determination of the fair value of the liability is also based on a number of assumptions, including contractual future cash flows, discount rates and the presence of any derivative financial instruments.

Share-based compensation

The fair value of equity instruments is subject to the limitations of the Black-Scholes option pricing model as well as other pricing models that incorporate market data and involves uncertainty in estimates used by management in the assumptions. Because option pricing models require inputs of highly subjective assumptions, including the volatility of the Company's share price, expected life of options, rate of forfeiture of awards granted, changes in subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate.

Deferred tax assets

Deferred tax assets, including those arising from unutilized tax losses, require management to assess the likelihood that the Company will generate sufficient taxable earnings in future periods in order to utilize recognized deferred tax assets. Assumptions about the generation of future taxable profits depend on management's estimates of future cash flows. In addition, future changes in tax laws could limit the ability of the Company to obtain tax deductions in future periods. To the extent that future cash flows and taxable income differ significantly from estimates, the ability of the Company to realize the net deferred tax assets recorded at the reporting date could be impacted. The Company has recorded a full valuation allowance against its deferred tax assets due to the uncertainty in the realization of these assets.

Cloud Nine Web3 Technologies Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(m) New accounting pronouncements

The Company has performed an assessment of new standards issued by the IASB that are not yet effective and has determined that any new standards that have been issued would have no or very minimal impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

3. Restatement of previously reported consolidated financial statements

The Company's consolidated financial statements as at and for the years ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, have been restated in connection with a change in accounting policy and correction of errors as follows:

- (a) Effective October 1, 2020, the Company elected to change its accounting policy for share-based compensation in accordance with IFRS 2 Share-based payment where it has elected to recognize a transfer within equity for expired vested equity instruments. Previously, the value of all expired vested options and warrants remained in reserves. Management determined that the reclassification of expired equity instruments within equity would provide a more relevant information as it better reflects the fair value of awards that are expected to vest. As a result, the opening 2019 shareholders' equity was restated to reclassify expired options and warrants of \$395,596 from reserves to deficit.
- (b) In the 2015 annual consolidated financial statements, the fair value of \$1,342,249 for 27,209,210 common shares issued as consideration in a reverse takeover transaction (the "RTO") was erroneously accounted for in reserves at the date of transaction. The Company restated the opening 2019 shareholders' equity to properly reflect the exchange of common shares in the RTO in share capital.
- (c) In the 2020 annual consolidated financial statements, the Company did not account for the modification of the 2017 Debentures under IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation related to the reduction of the conversion price of the 2017 Debentures from \$0.70 per share to \$0.10 per share. The Company restated the 2020 annual consolidated financial statements to reflect the modification and recognized a loss on modification of convertible debentures of \$224,000.

The following table summarizes the effects of adjustments on the consolidated statements of changes in shareholders' equity:

	September 30, 2020 (as previously reported)	Adjustment	September 30, 2020 (as restated)
	\$	\$	\$
Share capital	2,467,958	1,342,249	3,810,207
Total reserves	1,852,108	(1,513,845)	338,263
Deficit	(5,253,619)	171,596	(5,082,023)

Cloud Nine Web3 Technologies Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

4. Prepaids and other assets

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Prepaid expenses and deposits	64,462	85,000
Other assets (a)	150,000	300,000
	214,462	385,000

(a) Included in other assets was a promissory note receivable (the "Note") of \$150,000 (2021 - \$300,000). The Note is unsecured, bears interest at 15% per annum, compounded monthly, and matured on March 15, 2022. Additional interest of 7% per annum will be charged on overdue amounts. In July 2022, a settlement agreement has been reached whereby the Note plus reimbursement of legal fees of \$15,000 will be paid by no later than October 15, 2022. Subsequent to September 30, 2022, the Note was fully settled.

5. Intangible assets

The changes in the carrying amount of intangible assets are as follows:

	IP Asset (a)	Digital Curriculum	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Cost			
Balance, September 30, 2020	-	327,972	327,972
Additions	5,231,500	75,000	5,306,500
Balance, September 30, 2021	5,231,500	402,972	5,634,472
Additions	174,609	-	174,609
Balance, September 30, 2022	5,406,109	402,972	5,809,081
Accumulated amortization			
Balance, September 30, 2020	-	272,366	272,366
Amortization	-	67,483	67,483
Balance, September 30, 2021	-	339,849	339,849
Amortization	534,785	47,096	581,881
Impairment	1,087,646	-	1,087,646
Balance, September 30, 2022	1,622,431	386,945	2,009,376
Net book value			
September 30, 2021	5,231,500	63,123	5,294,623
September 30, 2022	3,783,678	16,027	3,799,705

Cloud Nine Web3 Technologies Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

5. Intangible assets (continued)

- (a) The Company acquired the IP assets consisting mainly of the proprietary Limitless VPN platform from an arm's length party, Victory Square Technologies Inc., pursuant to an asset purchase agreement dated March 15, 2021 (the "Acquisition"). Total consideration for the Acquisition was \$5,000,000 which consisted of 4,411,765 common shares at a fair value of \$4,700,000 and a finder's fee of \$300,000. Note 11(b).

Cloud Nine spent an additional \$174,609 for the development of the IP assets during the year ended September 30, 2022 (2021 - \$231,500). The IP assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over its estimated useful life of ten years.

As at September 30, 2022, the Company completed its annual impairment testing of the IP Asset, and performed an indicator-based impairment test as there were events or changes in circumstances that indicated that the IP Asset was impaired. As part of this assessment, the Company considered external and internal factors, including overall financial performance and relevant entity-specific factors. The factors identified as impairment indicators included a decline in the market prices of cryptocurrency, change in strategic plans including deferral of the IP Asset monetization and decline in stock price and market capitalization of the Company. As at September 30, 2022, the carrying amount of the Company's net assets exceeded the Company's market capitalization.

The recoverable amount of the IP assets was determined based on the fair value less cost of disposal ("FVLCD"), where fair value was calculated based on consideration of the Level 3 inputs in a discounted cash flow ("DCF") analysis and the reproduction cost approach as the IP Asset was developed internally.

As a result of the impairment test, the Company determined that the carrying value of the IP Asset was higher than its recoverable amount and recognized an impairment loss of \$1,087,646 during the year ended September 30, 2022 (2021 - \$Nil).

6. Investment and derivative

The Company entered into a share purchase agreement dated June 28, 2021, as amended, with Next Decentrum Technologies Inc. ("Next Decentrum"), a private technology corporation focused on iconic art and culture non-fungible tokens ("NFTs") and emerging technologies. The Company acquired an aggregate of 2,673,792 units of Next Decentrum at a price of \$0.187 per unit for a total investment of \$500,000 representing a 7.66% ownership interest in Next Decentrum. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one share purchase warrant exercisable at \$0.2805 per share expiring December 31, 2026. The Company has the right to increase its ownership in Next Decentrum to up to 13.8% by providing an additional investment of up to \$750,000 in connection with the exercise of all 2,673,792 warrants.

The share component of the investment is classified as equity investment at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss) (FVOCI). Based on Next Decentrum's closing price of \$0.34 (US\$0.246) on a financing completed in June 2022, the 2,673,792 shares held by the Company as at September 30, 2022, have a fair value of approximately \$903,000. For the year ended September 30, 2022, the Company recognized an unrealized gain on the fair value of the investment of \$649,000 in OCI.

Cloud Nine Web3 Technologies Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

6. Investment and derivative (continued)

The warrant component of the investment is classified as a derivative at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL). As at September 30, 2022, the fair value of the 2,673,792 warrants of \$861,000 was estimated using the Black-Scholes pricing model based on the following weighted average assumptions: risk free rate of 3.32%; dividend yield of 0%; stock price volatility of 186%; and expected life of 4.25 years. For the year ended September 30, 2022, the Company recognized an unrealized gain on the fair value of the derivative of \$615,000.

For the year ended September 30, 2021, the Company applied the relative fair value method using an implied share price in allocating the value of the units to the underlying common share and warrant components, both of which are level 3 inputs. The fair value of the 1,336,895 shares of \$145,182 was based on an implied share price of \$0.11 per share and the fair value of the 1,336,895 warrants of \$104,818 was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions: risk free rate of 0.52%; dividend yield of 0%; stock price volatility of 189%; and an expected life of 2 years.

7. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Accounts payable	87,409	243,906
Accrued liabilities (Notes 9(a), 10(c))	124,231	133,093
	211,640	376,999

8. Loans and borrowings

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Loan from a related party (Note 10(c))	100,000	100,000
CEBA loans (a)	58,415	51,800
	158,415	151,800
Current	158,415	100,000
Non-current	-	51,800

- (a) The Company secured a loan in the aggregate amount of \$60,000 from the Government of Canada under the Canada Emergency Business Account ("CEBA") COVID -19 relief loan. The loan carries no interest and matures on December 31, 2023. If the Company repays \$40,000 of the loan on or before December 31, 2023, the remaining amount of \$20,000 will be forgiven.

The benefit of the government loan received at below market rate of interest is treated as government grant. As at December 31, 2022, the loan of \$58,415 (2021 - \$51,800) was recognized and measured at fair value using the Company's incremental borrowing rate of 12% per annum.

Cloud Nine Web3 Technologies Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

8. Loans and borrowings (continued)

- (a) During the year ended September 30, 2022, the Company recorded the value of the grant of \$Nil (2021 - \$4,249), which was the difference between the carrying amount of the loan and proceeds received. During the year ended September 30, 2022, the Company recorded accretion expense of \$6,615 (2021 - \$5,435) on the loan. Note 18.

9. Convertible debentures

	January 2021 (a)	July 2017 (b)
	\$	\$
Balance, September 30, 2020	-	274,000
Issued	1,199,600	-
Equity portion	(141,751)	-
Transaction costs	(12,514)	-
Interest accrued	-	47,950
Conversion	(884,768)	(321,950)
Accretion	68,505	-
Balance, September 30, 2021	229,072	-
Accretion (Note 18)	10,928	-
Conversion of debt	(240,000)	-
Balance, September 30, 2022	-	-

- (a) On January 18, 2021, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of a one-year convertible debentures (the "Debentures") in the principal amount of \$1,199,600. The Debentures were secured and matured on January 18, 2022. The Debentures were convertible into units of the Company at a price of \$0.06 per unit, where each unit was comprised of one common share and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant is exercisable into one additional common share at a price of \$0.07 per share for a period of two years from the date of conversion.

During the year ended September 30, 2022, the Company issued 4,000,000 common shares and 4,000,000 warrants (2021 - 15,993,333 common shares and 15,993,333 warrants), on the conversion of \$240,000 (2021 - \$959,600) Debentures (Note 11(b)).

As at September 30, 2022, included in accrued liabilities were interests of \$31,771 (2021 - \$27,771) related to the Debentures (Note 7).

- (b) During the year ended September 30, 2021, the 2017 debentures in the principal amount of \$274,000 and accrued interests of \$47,950 were converted into 3,219,500 common shares of the Company (Note 11(b)).

Cloud Nine Web3 Technologies Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

10. Related party transactions

Key management compensation for the year ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 consisted of:

(a) Compensation of key management personnel

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
CEO management fee	80,000	-
CFO salary	176,106	129,038
Share-based compensation ⁽¹⁾	435,835	98,609

(1) Share-based compensation represents the fair value of options granted and vested to directors and officers of the Company.

(b) Related party transactions

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Office and administration ⁽¹⁾	72,800	54,525
Consulting fees ⁽²⁾	-	50,280
Professional fees ⁽³⁾	-	22,500

(1) Shared rent, salary and office expenses paid to a company with common directors and officers.

(2) Consulting fees paid to a director of the Company.

(3) Professional fees paid to a company controlled by a director and former CFO of the Company.

(c) Related party balances

The following related party amounts are included in (i) loans and borrowings and (ii) accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at September 30, 2022 and 2021:

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
(i) Loan from a former director ⁽¹⁾	100,000	100,000
(ii) Due to directors and an officer ⁽²⁾	50,000	50,000

(1) Pursuant to a promissory note dated September 30, 2014, the loan is unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on September 30, 2015. The loan was extended to December 1, 2016, for a one-time interest charge of \$20,000.

(2) Amount due is unsecured, non-interest-bearing and without fixed terms of repayment. Note 7.

Cloud Nine Web3 Technologies Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

11. Share capital

(a) Authorized

The authorized share capital of the Company is an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

(b) Issued and outstanding

As at September 30, 2022, the Company's outstanding share capital consisted of 68,122,653 (2021 – 62,595,653) issued and fully paid common shares.

The following shares were issued during the year ended September 30, 2022:

- (i) On January 18, 2022, 4,000,000 common shares and 4,000,000 warrants were issued on conversion of \$240,000 principal amount of Debentures. \$31,063 was reclassified from reserves to share capital on conversion of the Debentures.
- (ii) An aggregate of 1,277,000 common shares were issued for gross proceeds of \$89,390 pursuant to warrant exercises.
- (iii) An aggregate of 250,000 common shares were issued for vested RSUs ("RSU Shares"). \$31,875 was reclassified from reserves to share capital on the issuance of RSU Shares.

The following shares were issued during the year ended September 30, 2021:

- (i) In February 2021, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of an aggregate of 9,447,307 units at a price of \$0.30 per unit for gross proceeds of \$2,834,192 (the "Offering"). Each unit consisted of one common share and one-half of one transferable common share purchase warrant of the Company. Each whole warrant is exercisable into one common share at a price of \$0.75 per share for a period of one year from the date of issuance. Total share issue costs with respect of the Offering were \$186,401 which consisted of finder's fees of \$32,347, 47,796 finder's warrants at a fair value of \$23,054 and consulting and advisory fees of \$131,000. The fair value of the 47,796 finder's warrants was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: risk free rate of 0.15%; dividend yield of 0%; stock price volatility of 196%; and an expected life of 1 year.
- (ii) On February 19, 2021, 3,219,500 common shares were issued on conversion of the 2017 Debentures for \$321,950. \$224,000 was reclassified from reserves to the share capital on the conversion of the Debentures.
- (iv) On March 16, 2021, 4,411,765 common shares were issued at a fair value of \$4,700,000 pursuant to the acquisition of assets. Note 5(a).
- (v) In May 2021, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of 1,116,155 units at \$1.37 per unit for gross proceeds of \$1,528,882. Each unit consisted of one common share and one-half of one common share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant is exercisable into one common share at a price of \$1.75 per share for a period of one year from the date of issuance subject to accelerated expiry if the shares trade at \$2.50 for ten consecutive days. The Company paid a finder's fee of \$17,502 related to the private placement.

Cloud Nine Web3 Technologies Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

11. Share capital (continued)

(b) Issued and outstanding (continued)

- (vi) An aggregate of 910,000 common shares were issued for gross proceeds of \$154,250 pursuant to stock options exercises. The fair value of the options of \$75,341 was reclassified from reserves to share capital on the exercise of these options.
- (vii) An aggregate of 10,640,546 common shares were issued for gross proceeds of \$2,084,123 pursuant to warrant exercises.
- (viii) An aggregate of 15,993,333 common shares and 15,993,333 warrants were issued on conversion of \$959,600 Debentures. \$110,688 was reclassified from reserves to the share capital on conversion of the Debentures.

12. Share purchase warrants

Each whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company. As at September 30, 2022, the weighted average contractual life of the warrants was 0.98 years (2021 - 1.40 years).

	Warrants	Weighted average exercise price
	#	\$
Balance, September 30, 2020	8,640,546	0.23
Issued	21,322,861	0.25
Exercised ⁽¹⁾	(10,640,546)	0.20
Balance, September 30, 2021	19,322,861	0.29
Issued	4,000,000	0.07
Exercised ⁽¹⁾	(1,277,000)	0.07
Expired	(47,796)	0.75
Balance, September 30, 2022	21,998,065	0.15

⁽¹⁾ During the year ended September 30, 2022, the weighted average price of the shares on the dates of exercise of the warrants was \$0.39 (2021 - \$1.36).

The following table summarizes the warrants outstanding as at September 30, 2022:

Exercise Price	Expiry date	Warrants
\$		#
0.40 ⁽¹⁾	May 31, 2023 ⁽¹⁾	558,078
0.40 ⁽²⁾	December 31, 2023 ⁽²⁾	4,723,654
0.07	February 18, 2023 – January 18, 2024	16,716,333
		21,998,065

Cloud Nine Web3 Technologies Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

12. Share purchase warrants (continued)

- (1) On January 14, 2022, the Company reduced the exercise price of these warrants from \$1.75 to \$0.40 per share. During the year ended September 30, 2022, the Company recorded a fair value incremental change of \$58,488 on the modification of the warrants. The value of the warrant modification was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following weighted average assumptions at the time of modification: risk free rate of 1.13%; dividend yield of 0%; stock price volatility of 129.82%; and an expected life of 0.32 years.

On April 26, 2022, the expiry date of these warrants was extended to May 31, 2023. During the year ended September 30, 2022, the Company recorded a fair value incremental change of \$42,295, on the modification of the warrants. The value of the warrant modification was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following weighted average assumptions at the time of modification: risk free rate of 2.43%; dividend yield of 0%; stock price volatility of 119.18%; and an expected life of 1.10 years.

- (2) On January 14, 2022, the Company extended the expiry date of these warrants from February 2022 to August 31, 2022. During the year ended September 30, 2022, the Company recorded a fair value incremental change of \$337,312 on the modification of the warrants. The value of the warrant modification was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following weighted average assumptions at the time of modification: risk free rate of 1.13%; dividend yield of 0%; stock price volatility of 122.22%; and an expected life of 0.63 years.

On June 27, 2022, the Company reduced the exercise price of these warrants from \$0.75 to \$0.40 per share and extended the expiry date of these warrants to December 31, 2023. During the year ended September 30, 2022, the Company recorded a fair value incremental change of \$252,682, on the modification of the warrants. The value of the warrant modification was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following weighted average assumptions at the time of modification: risk free rate of 3.16%; dividend yield of 0%; stock price volatility of 167.21%; and an expected life of 1.51 years.

13. Stock options

In 2021, the Company adopted an Omnibus Equity Incentive Plan ("2021 Plan") which provides that the Board of Directors of the Company may from time to time, at its discretion, and in accordance with the Exchange requirements, grant to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company, equity-based incentive awards in the form of stock options ("Options"), restricted share units ("RSUs"), performance share units ("PSUs") and deferred share units ("DSUs"). The 2021 Plan is a rolling plan which provides that the aggregate maximum number of common shares that may be issued upon the exercise or settlement of awards granted under the 2021 Plan shall not exceed 10% of the Company's issued and outstanding common shares from time to time.

Cloud Nine Web3 Technologies Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

13. Stock options (continued)

A summary of the status of the options outstanding is as follows:

	Stock options	Weighted average exercise price
	#	\$
Balance, September 30, 2020	1,550,000	0.19
Adjustment	50,000	0.70
Granted	340,000	1.36
Exercised	(910,000)	0.17
Forfeited	(420,000)	0.51
Balance, September 30, 2021	610,000	0.71
Granted	3,800,000	0.10
Cancelled and forfeited ⁽¹⁾	(935,000)	0.47
Balance, September 30, 2022	3,475,000	0.10

⁽¹⁾ During the year ended September 30, 2022, the Company cancelled 240,000 options and recorded share-based compensation of \$81,525 on the accelerated vesting of cancelled options. The incremental fair value of the cancelled options was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following weighted average assumptions at the time of cancellation: risk free rate of 0.45%; dividend yield of 0%; stock price volatility of 196%; and an expected life of 3 years. An aggregate of \$225,907 was transferred from reserves to deficit for the cancelled and forfeited options.

The following table summarizes the options outstanding and exercisable as at September 30, 2022:

Exercise Price	Expiry date	Options outstanding	Options exercisable
\$		#	#
0.30	December 8, 2022	100,000	100,000
0.12	October 25, 2024	75,000	75,000
0.095 ⁽¹⁾	February 14, 2027	2,850,000	2,850,000
0.095	July 20, 2027	200,000	200,000
0.095	August 30, 2027	150,000	150,000
0.095	September 21, 2027	100,000	100,000
		3,475,000	3,475,000

⁽¹⁾ On August 30, 2022, the Company reduced the exercise price of these options from \$0.42 to \$0.095 per share. As a result, the Company recorded a fair value incremental change of \$28,504 on the modification of the options. The value of the options modification was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following weighted average assumptions at the time of modification: risk free rate of 3.64%; dividend yield of 0%; stock price volatility of 153.87%; and an expected life of 2.46 years.

Cloud Nine Web3 Technologies Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

13. Stock options (continued)

As at September 30, 2022, the weighted average contractual life of the stock options was 4.27 years (2021 – 2.81 years).

During the year ended September 30, 2022, the Company recorded share-based compensation of \$1,064,096 (2021 – \$136,474) for stock options granted and vested during the period.

The fair value of stock options granted was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following weighted average assumptions at the time of grant:

	2022	2021
Risk-free annual interest rate ⁽¹⁾	1.68%	0.45%
Expected annual dividend yield	0%	0%
Expected stock price volatility ⁽²⁾	180.51%	193%
Expected life of options (years) ⁽³⁾	3	3
Forfeiture rate ⁽⁴⁾	15%	22%

(1) The risk-free rate is based on Canada government bonds with a remaining term equal to the expected life of the options.

(2) Volatility was estimated by using the average historical volatility of the Company.

(3) The expected life in years represents the period of time that options granted are expected to be outstanding.

(4) The forfeiture rate assumption is based on historical results and management's expectations of future forfeitures.

The weighted average fair value of stock options granted during the year ended September 30, 2022 was \$0.33 (2021 - \$0.92) per option.

14. Restricted share units ("RSUs")

Under the terms of the 2021 Plan, RSUs may be awarded to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company which will be released as common shares at the end of each vesting period. Each RSU gives the participant the right to receive one common share of the Company.

A summary of the status of the RSUs outstanding is as follows:

	RSUs	Weighted average issue price
	#	\$
Balance, September 30, 2021	-	-
Granted	2,100,000	0.39
Released	(250,000)	0.41
Cancelled	(187,500)	0.41
Balance, September 30, 2022	1,662,500	0.39

Cloud Nine Web3 Technologies Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

14. Restricted share units (“RSUs”) (continued)

The following table summarizes the RSUs outstanding and vested as at September 30, 2022:

Issue Price	Expiry date	RSUs outstanding	Vested
\$		#	#
0.41	February 14, 2024	1,562,500	250,000
0.095	July 20, 2024	50,000	-
0.095	August 30, 2024	50,000	-
		1,662,500	250,000

During the year ended September 30, 2022, the Company recorded share-based compensation of \$227,550 (2021 - \$Nil), for RSUs granted and vested during the period. The weighted average fair value of RSUs granted during the year ended September 30, 2022 was \$0.39 per share. The weighted average remaining contractual life of RSUs is 1.4 years.

15. Fair value of financial instruments

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction in the principal (or most advantageous) market at the measurement date under current market conditions (an exit price) regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique.

The Company uses the following hierarchy for determining fair value measurements:

- Level 1: Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

Financial instruments are measured at either fair value or amortized cost. The following table sets out the valuation methods used to determine fair value of each financial instrument:

Financial instruments	Fair value method
Measured at fair value	
Investments (FVOCI)	Recent share transactions (Level 2) or implied share price as at measurement date (Level 3)
Derivatives (FVTPL)	Black-Scholes option pricing model (Level 3)
Measured at amortized cost	
Cash and cash equivalents	Carrying amount (approximates fair value due to short-term nature)
Other assets	Carrying amount (approximates fair value due to short-term nature)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Carrying amount (approximates fair value due to short-term nature)
Convertible debentures and loans and borrowings	Carrying value discounted at the effective interest rate (Level 2)

During the period, there were no transfers of amounts between level 1, 2 and 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

Cloud Nine Web3 Technologies Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

15. Fair value of financial instruments (continued)

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities as at September 30, 2022:

	FVOCI	FVTPL	Amortized cost	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Financial assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	1,104,535	1,104,535
Other assets	-	-	150,000	150,000
Investment	903,000	-	-	903,000
Derivative	-	861,000	-	861,000
	903,000	861,000	1,254,535	3,018,535
Financial liabilities				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	-	-	211,640	211,640
Loans and borrowings	-	-	158,415	158,415
	-	-	370,055	370,055

16. Financial instruments risk

The Company is exposed to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The Board mitigates these risks by assessing, monitoring and approving the Company's risk management processes.

Risk management overview

The Company's activities are exposed to a variety of financial risks such as credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk. This section contains information about the Company's exposure to each of the above risks, the Company's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Company's management of capital.

The Company employs risk management strategies and policies to ensure that any exposures to risk are in compliance with the Company's business objectives and risk tolerance levels.

(a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of a potential loss to the Company associated with a counterparty's inability to fulfill its contractual obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and cash equivalents and other assets. The risk for cash and cash equivalent balances are mitigated by holding these instruments with highly rated and reputable Canadian financial institutions.

Cloud Nine Web3 Technologies Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

16. Financial instruments risk (continued)

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations associated with its financial liabilities as they come due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it has sufficient liquidity to settle obligations and liabilities when they are due. As at September 30, 2022, the Company had working capital of \$955,851 (2021 – \$2,195,166). The Company is pursuing additional sources of financing to ensure that it can meet its ongoing operating requirements and planned capital expenditures. There is no assurance that the Company will be successful in these initiatives. The Company's capital expenditures mainly consist of the development of its technology platforms. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are due within 90 days and loans and borrowings mature within 1 to 3 years.

(c) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market related factors, such as interest rates and market prices, will affect the Company's (loss) income or the fair value of its financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters.

(i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or fair values of financial instruments. It arises when the Company invests in interest bearing financial instruments. As at September 30, 2022, the Company did not have any financial instruments subject to significant interest rate risk.

(ii) Price risk

Price risk is the risk of variability in fair value due to movements in equity or market prices. The Company's investments are susceptible to price risk arising from uncertainties about their future outlook, future values and the impact of market conditions. The fair value of investments and derivatives held in privately held companies is based on certain valuation techniques as outlined in Note 6. As at September 30, 2022, the Company did not have any financial instruments subject to significant price risk.

17. Capital management

The Company defines capital as share capital, reserves, and deficit. The Company's objective is to ensure that capital resources are readily available to meet its approved capital expenditure program and to take advantage of attractive acquisition opportunities as they arise.

Cloud Nine Web3 Technologies Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

17. Capital management (continued)

The Company sets its capital structure in proportion to risk. The Company continually monitors economic and general business conditions and makes adjustments accordingly to maintain or adjust the capital structure. For the capital structure, the Company may purchase and cancel shares pursuant to issuer bids or issue new shares. The Company does not pay out dividends. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. There has been no change to the Company's approach to capital management during the year ended September 30, 2022.

18. Finance costs

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Accretion expense (Notes 8, 9)	17,543	73,941
Interest expense	4,000	36,282
Bank charges	1,667	2,417
	23,210	112,640

19. Supplemental cash flow information

Cash and cash equivalents consist of:

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Cash	304,535	2,008,857
Guaranteed Investment Certificate (GIC) ⁽¹⁾	800,000	500,000
	1,104,535	2,508,857

⁽¹⁾ GIC is redeemable on demand, bears rate at 0.75% per annum and matures on April 3, 2023.

Supplementary cash flow information:

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Intangible assets in accounts payable	20,702	23,550
Debenture interest settled in shares (Note 9(b))	-	47,950
Interest paid	-	17,591

Cloud Nine Web3 Technologies Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

20. Income taxes

The Company and its subsidiaries are subject to income taxes in Canada on its taxable income as reported in its statutory accounts at a tax rate in accordance with the relevant income tax laws.

A reconciliation of the combined federal and provincial income taxes at statutory rates and the Company's effective income tax expense is as follows:

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Net loss before tax	(2,900,912)	(3,980,572)
Statutory tax rate	27%	27%
Income tax recovery at statutory rate	(783,247)	(1,074,754)
Increase (reduction) in income taxes:		
Non-deductible items	378,452	36,848
Change in tax assets not recognized	381,830	1,037,906
Other	22,965	-
Total income tax expense	-	-

Deferred income taxes result primarily from differences in the recognition of certain revenue and expense items for financial and income tax reporting purposes. The Company has temporary differences between the tax and accounting bases of assets.

The temporary differences that give rise to deferred income tax assets (liabilities) at September 30, 2022 and 2021, are as follows:

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Losses carried forward	1,887,578	1,922,715
Intangible assets	508,561	57,407
Share issue costs and other	50,385	39,063
Deferred tax assets not recognized	(2,446,524)	(2,019,185)
Total income tax expense	-	-

As at September 30, 2022, the Company has capital losses carried forward of approximately \$1,117,000 (2021 – \$1,117,000). The Company has non-capital losses carried forward of \$7,115,000 as at September 30, 2022 (2021 - \$6,003,921). The non-capital losses expire from 2035 to 2042.

21. Segment disclosure

The Company has one operating segment, being the development and marketing of its technology platforms, and its operations and long-term assets are located in North America.